

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

THE CONCERNED BLACK CLERGY
OF METROPOLITAN ATLANTA,
INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his
official capacity as the Georgia
Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

FILE NO. 1:21-CV-01728-JPB

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate standing..... 1

II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim on which relief can be granted..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights Act (VRA) claim fails. 6

 B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim of intentional racial discrimination under the Fourteenth Amendment. 8

 C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim of undue burden on the right to vote under the First and Fourteenth Amendments. 10

 D. Plaintiffs’ freedom of speech and expression claim fails. 12

 E. Plaintiffs’ ADA claim fails. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) 9

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983) 11

Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) 2, 3, 4

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)*passim*

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.,
472 U.S. 491 (1985) 10

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 5, 11

Butts v. City of New York,
779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985) 10

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 4

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson,
937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) 3

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) 3, 13

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 9, 11

Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) 4

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)*passim*

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 1, 5

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) 12

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) 1, 5, 10

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982) 13

Nw. Austin Municipal Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009) 8

Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 8

Shotz v. Cates,
 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001) 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 14

Tennessee v. Lane,
 541 U.S. 509 (2004) 15

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 11, 12

Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners,
 986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021) 2

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 10, 13

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing
 Development Corp.*,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 8, 10

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 6, 10, 13

Woodson v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001) 1

Statutes

MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-35-211 13

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 17-140 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31 14

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-4 7

SB 202.....*passim*

Regulations

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14..... 7
